TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO: 936

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE AMOUNT OF FEES
TO BE CHARGED BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT AND FIRE
DEPARTMENT OF THE TOWN FOR ISSUANCE OF REPORT BY
DEPARTMENT, AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES,
OR PARTS THEREOF, IN CONFLICT HEREWITH

WHEREAS, the Board of Metropolitan Police Commissioners of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has reviewed the matters pertaining to the fees charged by the Police Department of the Town for issuance of reports by the Department; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Metropolitan Police Commissioners of the Town has determined that the amount of to be charged by the Police Department of the Town for issuance of reports by the Department requires amendment in order to cause the cost of issuance of such reports to be recovered and paid for by the requesting party; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Metropolitan Police Commissioners of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has recommended, by its Resolution adopted at the Public Meeting of the Board of Metropolitan Police Commissioners held on the 15th day of July, 1993, that the amount of fees to be charged by the Police Department for issuance of reports by the Department should be increased from Four Dollars (\$4.00) to Five Dollars (\$5.00) for each such report; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County Indiana, has reviewed the recommendations of the Board of Metropolitan Police Commissioners concerning the recommended increase in the amount of fees to be charged by the Police Department for issuance of reports by the Department from Four Dollars (\$4.00) to Five Dollars (\$5.00) for each such report issued; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has determined that it is necessary and advisable, as well as in the best interests of the residents of the Town of St. John, to amend the amount of fees to be charged by the Police Department of the Town as well as the Fire Department of the Town for issuance of reports by the Police and Fire Departments from Four Dollars (\$4.00) to Five Dollars (\$5.00), in order to cause the actual amount of costs for the issuance of such reports to be paid for by the requesting party.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION ONE: That the amount of fees to be charged by the Fire and Police Departments of the Town for issuance of reports by the Department shall be increased from Four Dollars (\$4.00) to Five Dollars (\$5.00) for each such report issued by the Fire and Police Departments.

SECTION TWO: That all existing Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal effect, and are specifically repealed.

SECTION THREE: If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of this Ordinance.

<u>SECTION FOUR</u>: That this Ordinance shall take effect, and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA THIS 8 DAY OF November, 1993.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, TOWN COUNCIL

DOUGLAS E. PATTERSON,

President

KENNETH D. GEMBALA,

Viće-President

CARL BROWN,

Member

ATTEST:

lerk-Treasurer